

## होम्योपैथी चिकित्सा आंकलन और रेटिंग बोर्ड (Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Homoeopathy) राष्ट्रीय होम्योपैथी आयोग

Permission Letter

Phone: (Direct) 011-28520188 Email:marbh.nch@gmail.com Website:www.nch.org.in

### **National Commission for Homoeopathy**

Jawahar Lal Nehru Bhartiya Chikitsa Avum Homoeopathy Anusandhan Bhavan No.61-65, Institutional Area, Opp. 'D' Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110 058

F. No.- 4-7/2022-23/NCH(MARBH)(115-21) 9936

1 5 NOV 2022

To,

The Principal
Samarth Education Trust Sawakar Homoeopathic Medical College,
A.M. 1/1 Additional MIDC Degaon Road Satara,
Maharashtra-415004

Sub: Permission for functioning of Samarth Education Trust Sawakar Homoeopathic Medical College, A.M. 1/1 Additional MIDC Degaon road Satara, Maharashtra with student intake of 100 seats in UG (BHMS) course for the academic year 2022-23- reg.

Sir/Madam,

As per provision of NCH Act, 2020 Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Homoeopathy (MA&RBH) has been constituted with the mandate to grant permission for student intake to the existing and new medical institution of Homoeopathy. The Medical Assessment and Rating Board has received online application (Part-1) seeking permission for student intake in Under Graduate (BHMS) course with student intake of 75 seats in UG (BHMS) course for the academic year 2022-23. Accordingly, it is to inform that Part-1 Performa and all the relevant documents submitted by your college were examined as per the existing regulations.

- 2. On scrutiny and careful consideration of your documents and further observations of the Board, college was given virtual hearing on 07/11/2022. As per the discussion with the Principal, the College has agreed to rectify the shortfalls in shortest time possible. Experience certificate of Dr. Arun Bhargav Jadhav, Professor in Homoeopathic Materia Medica (engaged as Principal) has been furnished from 21/06/1993 to 30/07/2022. However, approval from MUHS/relieving from Bharatiya Vidyapeeth shall be submitted for verification within 07 days.
- 3. After considering the provisions of NCH Act, 2020 conditional permission of the Medical Assessment and Rating Board for continuing admission is granted to Samarth Education Trust Sawakar Homoeopathic Medical College, A.M. 1/1 Additional MIDC Degaon road Satara, Maharashtra with student intake of 100 seats in UG (BHMS) course for the academic year 2022-23.
- 4. As per section no. 43 of the NCH Act 2020, vide letter no. Y-11011/4/2022-EP-III dated 14.10.2022, Central Govt. has taken a policy decision that all admission shall be through NEET only with qualifying marks 50 percentile. All admissions in Under Graduate (BHMS) course shall be through 'National Eligibility Entrance Test (NEET). Any admissions carried out other than NEET qualified students will not be approved by the Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Homoeopathy as per rules and the penalty as decided will be imposed.
- 5. The counselling for seats under All India quota shall be conducted by respective counselling Authority of State/ UT Government as designated by the Central Government and counselling for the remaining 85% seats or as the case may be, shall be conducted by the concerned Counselling Authority of that State / UT. 100% Under Graduate & Post Graduate seats of the permitted intake capacity shall be treated as all India quota for Deemed University as they are All India in nature. The Counselling of seats under All India Quota shall be conducted by Central Government.

6. The permission of the college stands withdrawn if the college fails to comply with the aforesaid direction of the Central Government for All India quota or the student admitted there under. The category wise list of students admitted may be informed to the Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Homoeopathy after the process of admission is completed.

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. K.R. Janardanan Nair) President

### Copy to:

- The Secretary, Ministry of AYUSH, Govt. of India, AYUSHBHAWAN, 'B' Block, GPO Complex, INA, New Delhi-110023.
- 2. Chairperson, National Commission for Homoeopathy, 61-65, Institutional Area, Opp. 'D' Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110 058.
- 3. Dr. S.R.K. Vidyarthi, Director, Ministry of AYUSH, AYUSH BHAWAN. 'B' Block, GPO Complex, INA, New Delhi-110023.
- 4. Director (Ayurveda), Directorate of Ayurveda Maharashtra State, 4th Floor, Government Dental College & Hospital Bldg, St. George Hospital Compound, Near CST Railway Terminus, Mumbai-400001. Email: <a href="mailto:directorayurvedmaha@gmail.com">directorayurvedmaha@gmail.com</a> & <a href="mailto:ayushmaharashtra@gmail.com">ayushmaharashtra@gmail.com</a>, to ensure that the Counseling/admission are conducted within the prescribed time.
- The Registrar, Maharashtra University of Health Science, Dindori Road, Mhasrul, Nashik-422004, Maharashtra, <u>registrar@muhs.ac.in</u>, to ensure that the Counselling/admission are conducted within the prescribed time.

(Dr. K.R. Janardanan Nair)

President





# होम्योपैथी चिकित्सा आंकलन और रेटिंग बोर्ड (Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Homoeopathy) राष्ट्रीय होम्योपैथी आयोग

Permission Letter

Phone: (Direct) 011-28520188 Email:marbh.nch@gmail.com Website :www.nch.org.in

National Commission for Homoeopathy

Jawahar Lal Nehru Bhartiya Chikitsa Avum Homocopathy Anusandhan Bhavan No.61-65, Institutional Area, Opp. 'D' Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110 058

F. No.- 4-7/2022-23/NCH(MARBH)(115-21) | 9963

Date 1 6 NOV 2072

## Corrigendum

This has reference to letter no. 4-7/2022-23/NCH(MARBH)(115-21)/9936-9941 dated 15/11/2022 regarding matter related to Letter of Permission to for functioning of Samarth Education Trust Sawakar Homoeopathic Medical College, A.M. 1/1 Additional MIDC Degaon road Satara, Maharashtra with student intake of 100 seats in UG (BHMS) course for the academic year 2022-23. In this letter, para '1', 'The Medical Assessment and Rating Board has received online application (Part-1) seeking permission for student intake in Under Graduate (BHMS) course with student intake of 75 seats in UG (BHMS) course for the academic year 2022-23' may be read as 'The Medical Assessment and Rating Board has received online application (Part-1) seeking permission for student intake in Under Graduate (BHMS) course with student intake of 100 seats in UG (BHMS) course for the academic year 2022-23'.

Yours faithfully

(Dr. K.R. Janardanan Nair

President

#### Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary, Ministry of AYUSH, Govt. of India, AYUSHBHAWAN, 'B' Block, GPO Complex,
- 2. Chairperson, National Commission for Homoeopathy, 61-65, Institutional Area, Opp. 'D' Block,
- 3. Dr. S.R.K. Vidyarthi, Director, Ministry of AYUSH, AYUSH BHAWAN. 'B' Block, GPO Complex,
- 4. Director (Ayurveda), Directorate of Ayurveda Maharashtra State, 4th Floor, Government Dental College & Hospital Bldg, St. George Hospital Compound, Near CST Railway Terminus, Mumbai-400001. Email: directorayurvedmaha@gmail.com & ayushmaharashtra@gmail.com, to ensure that the Counseling/admission are conducted within the prescribed time.
- 5. The Registrar, Maharashtra University of Health Science, Dindori Road, Mhasrul, Nashik- 422004, Maharashtra, registrar@muhs.ac.in, to ensure that the Counselling/admission are conducted within
- 6. The Principal, Samarth Education Trust Sawakar Homoeopathic Medical College, A.M. 1/1 Additional MIDC Degaon Road Satara, Maharashtra-415004

(Dr. K.R. Janardanan Nair)

Prof. Dr. Arun B. Jadhav

M.D.(Hom.), Ph.D.(Hom.) PRINCIPAL

SET's SAWKAR Homoeopathic Medical College, SATARA - 415004.

Inward No.: 306 Date: 16 111 022 Sign.: